Unit: mmSOD-123
3.7+0.1
-0.1
2.7+0.1
-0.1
0
.5
5+
0
.1
-0
.1
0.1max
1
.6
+
0
.1
-0
.1
0.50
0.35
1.1+0.05
-0.05
0
.1
+
0
.0
5
-0
.0
2
KB161M-20
■ Features
● Power mold type.
● Low V
● High reliability
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25℃
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
Reverse voltage (repetitive peak) VRM 25 V
Reverse voltage (DC) VR 20 V
Average rectified forward current Io 1 A
Forward current surge peak IFSM 30 A
operating junction temperature Tj 125 ℃
storage temperature Tstg   -40 to +150 ℃
■ Electrical Characteristics Ta = 25℃
Parameter Symbol Testconditons Min Typ Max Unit
IF=1.0A 0.55 V
IF=3.0A 0.9 V
Reverse current IR VR=20V 280 700 μA
Forward voltage VF
■ Marking
Marking SL
F
Product specification
sales@twtysemi.com 1 of 2http://www.twtysemi.com 4008-318-123
■ Typical Characteristic
FORWARD VOLTAGE：VF(mV)
VF-IF CHARACTERISTICS
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:IF
(A
)
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
:IR
(u
A
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE：VR(V)
VR-IR CHARACTERISTICS
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 B
E
T
W
E
E
N
T
E
R
M
IN
A
L
S
:C
t(
pF
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
VR-Ct CHARACTERISTICS
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
0 200 400 600
Ta=-25℃
Ta=125℃
Ta=75℃
Ta=25℃
1
10
100
1000
10000
100000
0 5 10 15 20
Ta=125℃
Ta=75℃
Ta=25℃
Ta=-25℃
1
10
100
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
f=1MHz
1000000
1000
TIME:t(s)
Rth-t CHARACTERISTICS
T
R
A
N
S
IE
N
T
T
H
A
E
R
M
A
L
 I
M
P
E
D
A
N
C
E
:R
th
 (
℃
/
W
)
1
10
100
1000
0.001 0.1 10 1000
Rth(j-a)
Rth(j-c)
Mounted on epoxy board
1ms
IM=100mA IF=1A
300us
time
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
O
W
E
R
D
IS
S
IP
A
T
IO
N
:P
f(
W
)
AVERAGE RECTIFIED
FORWARD CURRENT：Io(A)
Io-Pf CHARACTERISTICS
0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
0 0.5 1 1.5 2
DC
D=1/2
Sin(θ＝180)
sales@twtysemi.com 2 of 2http://www.twtysemi.com
KB161M-20
Product specification
4008-318-123